
HS CROSS COUNTRY 
 Day Date Meet Location Level Start Depart Return            

 Thu 5-Sep Jeff West Invite Meriden JV/Varsity 4:00 PM 2:00 PM 8:00 PM 

 Thu 12-Sep Holton Invite Holton JV/Varsity 4:00 PM 2:30 PM 7:30 PM 

 Thu 19-Sep Hiawatha Invite Hiawatha JV/Varsity 4:30 PM 2:45 PM 7:00 PM 

 Thu 26-Sep Nemaha Valley invite Seneca JV/Varsity 4:00 PM 1:45 PM 8:15 PM 

 Thu 3-Oct Horton Invite Horton JV/Varsity 4:00 PM 2:30 PM 7:00 PM 

 Thu 10-Oct Sabetha Invite Sabetha JV/Varsity 4:00 PM 2:00 PM 8:00 PM 

 Thu 17-Oct Big 7 League Meet Hoyt Varsity TBD TBD TBD 

 Sat 26-Oct Regionals TBD Varsity TBD TBD TBD 

 Sat 2-Nov State Meet Rim Rock Varsity TBD TBD TBD  

 

HS FOOTBALL 
 Day Date Opponent Location Level Start Depart Return Misc. 

 Fri 6-Sep Troy Effingham Varsity 7:00 PM 

 Tue 10-Sep Troy Troy Junior Varsity 6:00 PM 4:15 PM 9:00 PM 

 Fri 13-Sep Horton Horton Varsity 7:00 PM 5:30 PM 10:00 PM 

 Mon 16-Sep Horton Effingham Junior Varsity 6:00 PM 

 Fri 20-Sep Doniphan West Effingham Varsity 7:00 PM   *Homecoming 

 Mon 23-Sep Doniphan West Denton Junior Varsity 6:00 PM 4:15 PM 9:00 PM 

 Fri 27-Sep Valley Falls Valley Falls Varsity 7:00 PM 5:30 PM 10:00 PM 

 Mon 30-Sep Valley Falls Effingham Junior Varsity 6:00 PM 

 Fri 4-Oct Riverside Wathena Varsity 7:00 PM 4:45 PM 10:30 PM 

 Mon 7-Oct Riverside Effingham Junior Varsity 6:00 PM 

 Fri 11-Oct Centralia Effingham Varsity 7:00 PM 

 Mon 14-Oct Centralia Centralia Junior Varsity 6:00 PM 4:00 PM 9:30 PM 

 Fri 18-Oct MH-MA Atchison Varsity 7:00 PM 5:30 PM 10:00 PM *District Contest 

 Mon 21-Oct MH-MA Effingham Junior Varsity 6:00 PM 

 Fri 25-Oct Silver Lake Effingham Varsity 7:00 PM   *District Contest
         *Parent’s Night
  

 Thu 31-Oct Pleasant Ridge Easton Varsity 7:00 PM 5:00 PM 10:30 PM *District Contest 

 Tue 5-Nov Bi-District TBD Varsity TBD TBD TBD 

 Sat 9-Nov Regionals TBD Varsity TBD TBD TBD 

 Fri 15-Nov Sectionals TBD Varsity TBD TBD TBD 

 Fri 22-Nov Sub-State TBD Varsity TBD TBD TBD 

 Sat 30-Nov State TBD Varsity TBD TBD TBD 
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HS VOLLEYBALL 
 Day Date Opponent Location Level Start Depart Return Misc. 

 Thu 5-Sep Santa Fe Trail Effingham FR/JV/V 5:00 PM 

 Sat 7-Sep McLouth Invitational McLouth Varsity 9:00 AM 7:30 AM 4:00 PM 

 Tue 10-Sep Hiawatha Hiawatha FR/JV/V  5:00 PM 3:30 PM 9:00 PM 

 Thu 12-Sep Quad  Atchison Freshman 5:00 PM 3:50 PM 8:30 PM 

   (Atchison, Valley Falls, Pleasant Ridge)   
 

 Thu 12-Sep Quad  Effingham Varsity  5:00 PM 

   (KCC, McLouth, Heritage Christian)  
 

 Sat 14-Sep Royal Valley Tourn. Hoyt Junior Varsity 8:30 AM 7:15 AM 4:00 PM 

 Sat 14-Sep Nemaha Valley Tourn. Seneca Varsity 9:00 AM 7:00 AM 5:00 PM 

 Tue 17-Sep Jeff West Meriden FR/JV/V 5:00 PM 3:30 PM 9:00 PM 

 Mon 23-Sep Quad  Effingham Freshman 5:00 PM 

   (Royal Valley, Jeff West, Pleasant Ridge) 
 

 Mon 23-Sep Quad  Jackson Heights Junior Varsity 5:00 PM 3:30 PM 9:00 PM 

   (Jackson Heights, McLouth, Oskaloosa)  
 

 Tue 24-Sep Riverside Effingham FR/JV/V 5:00 PM 

 Thu 26-Sep Triangular  Valley Falls JV/Varsity 5:00 PM 4:45 PM 8:30 PM 

   (Valley Falls, Troy)  
 

 Sat 28-Sep Doniphan West Tourn. Highland Junior Varsity 9:00 AM 7:30 AM 4:00 PM 

 Sat 28-Sep Atchison Tournament Atchison Freshman 9:00 AM 7:50 AM 4:00 PM 

 Mon 30-Sep Quad  Jackson Heights Freshman 5:00 PM 3:30 PM 9:00 PM 

   (Doniphan West, Jackson Heights, Valley Falls)  
 

 Tue 1-Oct Nemaha Valley Seneca FR/JV/V  5:00 PM 3:00 PM 9:30 PM 

 Thu 3-Oct Perry-Lecompton Perry FR/JV/V 5:00 PM 3:00 PM 9:30 PM 

 Tue 8-Oct Sabetha Effingham FR/JV/V 5:00 PM 

 Sat 12-Oct Freshman Tournament Easton Freshman 9:00 AM 7:30 AM 4:00 PM 

 Tue 15-Oct Royal Valley Effingham FR/JV/V 5:00 PM   *Parent’s Night 

 Sat 19-Oct Sabetha Invitational Sabetha Varsity 9:00 AM 7:15 AM 5:00 PM 

 Sat 26-Oct Sub-State TBD Varsity TBD TBD TBD 

 Fri 1-Nov 3A State Tournament Salina Varsity TBD TBD TBD 

 Sat 2-Nov 3A State Tournament Salina Varsity TBD TBD TBD 
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HS BASKETBALL 
 Day Date Opponent Location Level Start Depart Return Misc. 

 Fri 6-Dec Valley Falls Valley Falls FR/JV/V 5:00 PM 3:45 PM 10:00 PM 

 Tue 10-Dec Horton Effingham FR/JV/V 4:30 PM  

 Fri 13-Dec Sabetha Effingham FR/JV/V 4:30 PM 

 Tue 17-Dec Nemaha Valley Seneca FR/JV/V 4:30 PM 2:30 PM 10:15 PM 

 Thu 19-Dec Atchison Effingham FR/JV/V 4:30 PM 

 Fri 3-Jan Hiawatha Effingham FR/JV/V 4:30 PM 

 Tue 7-Jan Riverside Elwood FR/JV/V 4:30 PM 2:30 PM 10:30 PM 

 Fri 10-Jan Royal Valley Hoyt FR/JV/V 4:30 PM 3:00 PM 10:00 PM 

 Tue 14-Jan Sabetha Sabetha FR/JV/V 4:30 PM 2:45 PM 10:00 PM 

 Fri 17-Jan Perry-Lecompton Effingham FR/JV/V 4:30 PM 

 Sat 18-Jan Junior Varsity Tourn. Meriden Junior Varsity 9:00 AM 7:45 AM 4:00 PM 

 Tue 21-Jan Mclouth Invitational McLouth Varsity (Boys) TBD TBD TBD 

 Fri 24-Jan Mclouth Invitational McLouth Varsity (Boys) TBD TBD TBD 

 Sat 25-Jan Mclouth Invitational McLouth Varsity (Boys) TBD TBD TBD 

 Tue 28-Jan JCN Tournament Winchester Varsity (Girls) TBD TBD TBD 

 Fri 31-Jan JCN Tournament Winchester Varsity (Girls) TBD TBD TBD 

 Sat 1-Feb JCN Tournament Winchester Varsity (Girls) TBD TBD TBD 

 Tue 4-Feb Nemaha Valley Effingham FR/JV/V 4:30 PM 

 Fri 7-Feb Jeff West Meriden FR/JV/V 4:30 PM 3:00 PM 10:00 PM 

 Sat 8-Feb Freshman Tourn.  Easton Freshman 9:00 AM 7:45 AM 3:00 PM Girls Only 

 Tue 11-Feb Jeff County North Effingham FR/JV/V  4:30 PM 

 Fri 14-Feb Santa Fe Trail Effingham FR/JV/V 4:30 PM   *King & Queen of 
         Courts 

 

 Tue 18-Feb Hiawatha Hiawatha FR/JV/V 4:30 PM 3:00 PM 9:30 PM 

 Fri 21-Feb Holton Holton FR/JV/V 4:30 PM 3:15 PM 9:30 PM 

 Tue 25-Feb Riverside Effingham FR/JV/V 4:30 PM   *Parent’s Night 

 Mon 3-Mar Sub-State (Boys) TBD Varsity TBD TBD TBD 

 Tue 4-Mar Sub-State (Girls) TBD Varsity TBD TBD TBD 

 Thu 6-Mar Sub-State (Boys) TBD Varsity TBD TBD TBD 

 Fri 7-Mar Sub-State (Girls) TBD Varsity TBD TBD TBD 

 Sat 8-Mar Sub-State TBD Varsity TBD TBD TBD 

 Wed 12-Mar State Tournament Hutchinson Varsity TBD TBD TBD 

 Thu 13-Mar State Tournament Hutchinson Varsity TBD TBD TBD 

 Fri 14-Mar State Tournament Hutchinson Varsity TBD TBD TBD 

 Sat 15-Mar State Tournament Hutchinson Varsity TBD TBD TBD 
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HS WRESTLING 
 Day Date Opponent Location Level Start Depart Return Misc. 

 Thu 5-Dec Quad Effingham JV/Varsity 5:00 PM 

   (Jeff West, Perry-Lecompton, Silver Lake) 

 

 Sat 7-Dec Tilton/Worley Invite Effingham JV/Varsity 9:00 AM 

 Fri 13-Dec Eudora Tournament Eudora Varsity 1:30 PM 11:00 AM 9:00 PM 

 Sat 14-Dec Eudora Tournament Eudora Varsity 9:00 AM 7:30 AM 5:00 PM 

 Sat 14-Dec Onaga Tournament Onaga Junior Varsity 9:30 AM 7:15 AM 5:00 PM 

 Sat 21-Dec Horton Tournament Horton Junior Varsity 9:00 AM 7:45 AM 4:00 PM 

 Sat 11-Jan Rossville Invitational Rossville Varsity 9:00 AM 6:30 AM 6:00 PM 

 Fri 17-Jan Bobcat Classic Basehor Varsity 11:30 AM 9:45 AM 8:00 PM 

 Sat 18-Jan Bobcat Classic Basehor Varsity 9:00 AM 7:15 AM 6:00 PM 

 Thu 23-Jan Quad Effingham JV/Varsity 5:00 PM   *King & Queen of Mats 

   (Atchison, Holton, Hiawatha)     *Parent’s Night 

 

 Fri 24-Jan Holton Tournament Holton Junior Varsity 3:30 PM 2:30 PM 9:00 PM 

 Sat 25-Jan Paola Invitational Paola Varsity 8:30 AM 6:00 AM 8:30 PM 

 Sat 1-Feb Junction City Invite Junction City Varsity 9:30 AM 6:00 AM 9:30 PM 

 Sat 1-Feb Pleasant Ridge Tourn. Easton Junior Varsity  9:00 AM 7:15 AM 5:00 PM 

 Fri 7-Feb Big 7 Tournament Perry Junior Varsity 3:00 PM 1:30 PM 8:30 PM 

 Thu 13-Feb Double Dual Marysville JV/Varsity 5:30 PM 3:30 PM 9:30 PM 

   (Marysville & Sabetha) 

 

 Sat 16-Feb Big 7 Tournament Perry Varsity 9:00 AM 7:15 AM 5:00 PM 

 Fri 21-Feb Regionals TBD Varsity TBD TBD TBD 

 Sat 22-Feb Regionals TBD Varsity TBD TBD TBD 

 Fri 28-Feb State  Hays Varsity TBD TBD TBD 

 Sat 1-Mar State Hays Varsity TBD TBD TBD 
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HS BASEBALL 
 Day Date Opponent Location Level Start Depart Return 

 Thu 27-Mar Valley Falls Valley Falls Varsity 4:30 PM 3:15 PM 9:30 PM 

 Tue 1-Apr Oskaloosa Effingham Varsity 4:30 PM 

 Mon 7-Apr Royal Valley Hoyt Varsity 4:30 PM 2:45 PM 9:45 PM 

 Tue 8-Apr Royal Valley Effingham Junior Varsity 4:30 PM 

 Thu 10-Apr Jeff West Meriden Varsity 4:30 PM 2:45 PM 9:45 PM 

 Fri 11-Apr Jeff West Effingham Junior Varsity 4:30 PM 

 Mon 14-Apr Perry-Lecompton Effingham Varsity 4:30 PM 

 Tue 15-Apr Perry-Lecompton Perry Junior Varsity 4:30 PM 2:15 PM 9:00 PM 

 Thu 24-Apr Riverside Effingham Varsity 4:30 PM 

 Fri 25-Apr Riverside Wathena Junior Varsity 4:30 PM 2:15 PM 9:15 PM 

 Mon 28-Apr Holton Effingham Varsity 4:30 PM 

 Tue 29-Apr Holton Holton Junior Varsity 4:30 PM 3:00 PM 8:30 PM 

 Thu 1-May Pleasant Ridge Easton Varsity 4:30 PM 2:45 PM 9:45 PM 

 Mon 5-May Nemaha Valley Seneca Varsity 4:30 PM 2:30 PM 10:15 PM 

 Tue 6-May Nemaha Valley Effingham Junior Varsity 4:30 PM 

 Thu 8-May Santa Fe Trail Effingham Varsity 4:30 PM 

 Fri 9-May Santa Fe Trail Carbondale Junior Varsity 4:30 PM 2:00 PM 9:30 PM 

 Mon 19-May Regionals TBD Varsity TBD TBD TBD 

 Tue 20-May Regionals TBD Varsity TBD TBD TBD 

 Wed 21-May Regionals TBD Varsity TBD TBD TBD 

 Thu 29-May State Manhattan Varsity TBD TBD TBD 

 Fri 30-May State Manhattan Varsity TBD TBD TBD 

  

HS SOFTBALL 
 Day Date Opponent Location Level Start Depart Return 

 Tue 1-Apr Oskaloosa Effingham Varsity 4:30 PM 

 Thu 3-Apr Holton Effingham JV/Varsity 4:30 PM 

 Mon 7-Apr Royal Valley Effingham JV/Varsity 4:30 PM 

 Thu 10-Apr Riverside Wathena JV/Varsity 4:30 PM 2:30 PM 9:15 PM 

 Mon 28-Apr Hiawatha Hiawatha JV/Varsity 4:30 PM 2:45 PM 8:45 PM 

 Thu 1-May Perry-Lecompton Effingham JV/Varsity 4:30 PM 

 Mon 5-May Jeff West Meriden JV/Varsity 4:30 PM 2:45 PM 8:45 PM 

 Thu 8-May Nemaha Valley Effingham JV/Varsity 4:30 PM  

 Thu 12-May Santa Fe Trail Carbondale JV/Varsity 4:30 PM 2:30 PM 9:30 PM 

 Mon 19-May Regionals TBD Varsity  TBD TBD TBD 

 Tue 20-May Regionals TBD Varsity  TBD TBD TBD 

 Wed 21-May Regionals TBD Varsity  TBD TBD TBD 

 Thu 29-May State Tournament Manhattan Varsity TBD TBD TBD 

 Fri 30-May State Tournament Manhattan Varsity TBD TBD TBD
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HS TRACK 
 Day Date Meet Location Start Depart Return         

 Tue 8-Apr Holton Quad Holton 4:30 PM 3:30 PM 8:45 PM 

 Fri 11-Apr McLouth Invite McLouth 3:00 PM 1:30 PM 9:15 PM 

 Tue 15-Apr ACCHS Invitational Effingham 3:30 PM 

 Tue 22-Apr Jeff West Invitational Meriden 2:30 PM 1:00 PM 9:15 PM 

 Tue 29-Apr Jeff West Quad Meriden 4:30 PM 2:45 PM 9:00 PM 

 Thu 1-May Hiawatha Invitational Hiawatha 4:00 PM 2:30 PM 9:15 PM 

 Mon 5-May Pleasant Ridge Invitational Easton 3:45 PM 2:15 PM 9:15 PM 

 Thu 15-May Big 7 League Meet Carbondale 3:30 PM 1:15 PM 9:30 PM 

 Fri 23-May Regionals TBD TBD TBD TBD 

 Fri 30-May State Wichita TBD TBD TBD 

 Sat 31-May State Wichita TBD TBD TBD 

 

 

HS SCHOLAR’S BOWL 
 Day Date Meet Location Level Start Depart Return 

 Mon 28-Oct Sabetha Invitational Sabetha Junior Varsity 4:00 PM 2:30 PM 8:00 PM 

 Mon 4-Nov Nemaha Valley Invitational Seneca Varsity 4:00 PM 2:30 PM 8:00 PM 

 Sat 9-Nov Horton Invitational Horton JV/Varsity 9:00 AM 8:00 AM 4:00 PM 

 Tue 12-Nov Nemaha Valley Invitaitonal Seneca Junior Varsity 4:00 PM 2:30 PM 8:00 PM 

 Tue 19-Nov Sabetha Invitational Sabetha Varsity 4:00 PM 2:30 PM 8:00 PM 

 Sat 14-Dec Hiawatha Invitational Hiawatha Junior Varsity 9:00 AM 7:45 AM 4:00 PM 

 Mon 13-Jan Big 7 Meet Wathena Varsity 4:00 PM 2:30 PM 7:30 PM 

 Thu 16-Jan Pleasant Ridge Invitaitonal Easton Varsity 4:00 PM 2:45 PM 7:00 PM 

 Thu 23-Jan Oskaloosa Invitational Oskaloosa Junior Varsity 4:15 PM 3:15 PM 7:00 PM 

 Thu 6-Feb Regionals TBD Varsity TBD TBD TBD 

 Sat 15-Feb State Competition TBD Varsity TBD TBD TBD 
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